
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Tuesday, 03 July 2012 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kingscote 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Stockman 

Councillor Pountney 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (To Follow) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 

Board held on 3 July 2012. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Children's Safeguarding (Pages 1 - 46) 
 To consider the findings of the recent Peer Review of Children’s 

Services Safeguarding and to review current performance in 
Children’s Services. 
 



  

 
 

Title: Response to Children’s Services Peer Review 
  

Wards Affected: All 
  

To: Overview and Scrutiny Board On: 18 July 2012 
    
Contact Officer: Richard Williams 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208401 
�  E.mail: richard.williams@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the final peer review letter and identifies the actions taken 

following the Peer Review. 
 
2. Summary 

2.1 In the final letter from the peer review it described progress as fragile in respect 
of the potential impact of imminent changes to the council’s senior leadership 
and the need to recruit and retain social workers.  These two core issues are 
being addressed:- 

o  An independent chair for t
[...]
improvement board and 
TSCB.  

• Ensure that the contribution of key partner agencies to the agreed 
improvement strategy, and that the leadership and accountability for 
the work of safeguarding children in clearly identified within existing 
and new organisational structures.  

 
The peer review found that  

o Child’s Journey/Threshold Matrix – clear, strong roll out and visible 
support  

o Remodelling and strengthening of TSCB with clarity of priority areas for 
change and openness to challenge and development 

o Collaboration with other LSCBs on training  
 

Page 3



  

Action being taken 
o New simplified and shared format for auditing cases being developed 

based on Ofsted Inspectors check list – piloting by CSLT mid July.  
o Vol sector CPIP lead taking on work package lead of TSCB promotion 

and awareness raising. 
o Core business – performance management approach that links all 

elements of the personal and organisation performance cycle ready for 
promotion to Children’s Services managers 27th June.  

 
Improvement notice action 

• Ensure that the partners on the improvement board work with the 
Council to agree objectives and targets for improvement in the 
delivery of children’s safeguarding services with timescales and that 
these are communicated and implemented with staff and partners so 
that they understand their roles and responsibilities in delivering 
these objectives, targets and improvements.  

 
The peer review found that  

o We had a credible and coherent plan 
o There was a strong, clear vision and actions in the Children’s Partnership 

Improvement Plan. 
 

Action being taken 
o Continue routine of briefings 
o Core business – performance management approach 
o Cultural change commissioned complete first phase 17-18th July 

 
Improvement notice action 

• Continue to monitor social worker workloads (including caseloads) 
to ensure that responsibilities for tasks are clearly defined, there is 
adequate reflective supervision and support and that no practitioner 
carries a workload which is excessive and prevents effective social 
work practice  

• Continue the development of effective reflective supervision of 
social work practice is in place with rigorous management oversight 
and decision making on individual cases, which will identify 
strengths and areas for development in practice with a view of 
further improving the quality of social work practice 

• Continue to implement the comprehensive programme of induction, 
training, mentoring and continuous professional development for all 
social care staff and work to ensure that shared learning 
opportunities with partners are exploited. The council should report 
the impact the work has on improving outcomes for children to the 
improvement board. 

 
The peer review found that  

o Evidence of some decisive action regarding poor performance 
o Evidence of managerial direction in case work  
o Enthusiasm and people being up for it 
o Positive front-line relationships across agencies  
o Front-line relationships/co-location 
o NQSW/Grow your own/Training and Development 
o Creative use of staff, including secondment 

Page 4



  

 
Action being taken 

o Implementation of council approved R&R package 
o Recruitment of Principal Social Worker 
o Commissioning E&D approach  

 
 
Richard Williams 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
Richard Williams 
Director of Children’s Services 
Torbay Council 
Town Hall 
Castle Circus 
Torquay 
TQ1 3DR 
 
 
26 June 2012 
 
 
Dear Richard,  
 
Thank you for taking part in the Children’s Services Safeguarding Peer Review. The 
team received a really good welcome and excellent cooperation and support 
throughout the process.  It was evident to us that all those we met were committed to 
Torbay and doing the best they could for its children. 
 
We agreed to send you a letter confirming our findings and summarising the action 
you may wish to take.  As you know the safeguarding review is focused on five key 
themes this letter sets out our findings in each of these.  It includes the good practice 
we noted and areas that you will wish to consider further.  Some of the points raised 
during the feedback session held on 25 May 2012 are also included. 
 
It is important to stress again that this was not an inspection. A team of peers used 
their experience to reflect on the evidence you presented on safeguarding vulnerable 
children and young people. Therefore, the emphasis of our findings is about 
systems, processes and service delivery. Nonetheless we examined 12 case files 
and 11 supervision files although no service users were interviewed.  The findings 
from these file examinations were discussed with you during the review and the 
summary report is also attached to this letter. Responses to the staff survey were 
received from 78 people across the partnership (this report is also attached).  There 
were high levels of ‘Don’t know’ responses to some questions.  This supports the 
peer team’s finding that messages were not always clearly and consistently 
communicated between agencies or right the way through to the front line staff.  
However, those who responded showed they knew who was responsible for 
safeguarding and there was commitment to a multi-agency approach to training and 
development.  This was also reflected in the evidence we gathered from those we 
met whilst we were with you.  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1

Page 6



Overview of the team’s findings 
 
Overall, whilst Torbay knows it has a number of continuing and critical challenges to 
address, it was clear to the review team that progress has been made in changing 
the management approach, staff and systems; however this progress remains fragile 
and needs to be consolidated and built on.  From imminent changes in the council’s 
senior leadership, to the significant recruitment and retention issues faced by 
children’s social care there are continued risks to
[...]
quire support at an earlier stage, and in a way, which impacts positively on 
their outcomes.  There is now a real need to facilitate decision-making at the lowest 
appropriate level in line with Munro recommendations; to empower staff and improve 
confidence.  There also needs to be an analysis as to why children with disabilities 
appear to be under represented.  Early intervention services must be better co-
ordinated and there should be an improved level of awareness about what is on offer 
and the impact such services are having in preventing families’ problems from 
escalating. 
 
The strengths we saw in the early help projects and the growing confidence in the 
new safeguarding hub and family support services give you something to build from.  
It was recognised that the hub requires a police presence, which will enhance the 
multi-agency nature and provide benefits to the police in the long-term.   
 

Page 7



Summary Strengths 
• Clear and visible leadership 
• Credible and coherent plan 
• Enthusiasm and people being up for it 
• Approach has introduced much needed systems, processes and security 
• Early help projects and approaches 
• Positive front-line relationships across agencies 

 
Summary Areas for Further Consideration 

• Increasing pace, improving consistency and demonstrating impact on children 
and families 

• Sell your strengths, talk about your improvements and impact, focus on the 
future, don’t be frightened of your past 

• Develop relationships that support but are also challenging and drive 
improvement 

• Moving from control to empowered decision making 
• Recruitment and retention of safeguarding social work staff – be brave; market 

‘the brand’; use your staff as advocates; work with others to develop the 
career offer  

• Sustainability – you can’t afford to stay as you are, make more use of the 
whole system working with your partners and other councils. 

 
The peer team concluded that the partnership in Torbay already has a clear plan (the 
Children’s Partnership Improvement Plan (CPIP)) to address the improvement 
issues.  The team noted that changes have already taken place and that although 
some of these are fairly recent, effort needs to be made to evidence and 
communicate their impact. The IB will need to review the performance information it 
receives in order to assess impact on outcomes and enable faster progress.   

There is a political will to resource frontline safeguarding and there is recognition of 
the increased demand for services, particularly within the looked after children 
provision.  We must be guarded, however, about how far that can be delivered given 
the overall financial position of the Council and its potential, to achieve significant 
economies of scale or savings in other areas unless it looks at how it can do this 
together with other partners locally or regionally.  The current health reforms are also 
likely to have an impact including the increase in frontline health professionals, some 
of whom may require training and so affect the existing staff’s ability to offer early 
help.   

There was evidence of good relationships between agencies; the partnership should 
now develop the capacity to undertake even more challenge between members.  
Looking forward, the authority, with the rest of the partnership, is in a position to 
develop a clear and ambitious vision for its children and to increase the rate of 
progress so that it is able to come out of intervention as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



The table below highlights the good practice noted by the Peer Review team. 
 
Outcomes 
 

• Outcomes for teenagers – low offending rates; numbers 
in education employment and training at 16; significantly 
improved educational outcomes for children in care 

• Political support for safeguarding children  
• TellUs Survey (2011) – most children feel very safe at 

home 
• Financial and accommodation commitments made, 

followed through and having positive impact 
 

Vision, Strategy and 
Leadership  
 

• Cross-party support and commitment to improve 
safeguarding – particularly corporate parenting 

• Strong, clear vision and actions in the Children’s 
Partnership  Improvement Plan 

• Confidence in the stable ‘top team’ leadership 
• Addressing cultural change – honesty, frankness, 

inclusivity 
• Recognition of need for sustained action on recruitment, 

development and retention 
 

Working Together 
and the 
TSCB  
 

• Child’s Journey/Threshold Matrix – clear, strong roll out 
and visible support  

• Remodelling of the TSCB with clarity of priority areas for 
change and openness to challenge and development 
Collaboration with other LSCBs on training 

 
Service Delivery and  
Effective Practice  

• Joint sharing of professional anxieties 
• Excellent support for management of allegations 
• Family Health Partnership 
• Social work practice 
• Child Abuse Investigation Team 
• Real commitment to early help 
• Front-line relationships/co-location 
• NQSW/Grow your own/Training and Development 
• Creative use of staff, including secondments 
• Safeguarding Hub 
• Intensive Family Support Service 
• Perinatal mental health team 

 
Managing Resources • Evidence of some decisive action regarding poor 

performance 
• Evidence of increasingly intelligent commissioning to 

improve quality, outcomes and value for money 
• Evidence of managerial direction in case work 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



The table below highlights areas the Peer Review team felt would benefit from 
further consideration. 
 
Outcomes • Evidence of impact of the changes made so far should be 

available now but must be in future 
• How is impact on outcomes evidenced– the ‘so what’ 

question?  
• High numbers of children with Child Protection Plans and 

in the care system is not sustainable and is likely to 
impact on outcomes and safety 

 
Vision, Strategy and 
Leadership 
 

• How will you secure more effective challenge and a 
fas
[...]
t, yes they were clear. 

Two people (3.1%) said that they were not clear and three (4.6%) said that they did 
not know.  Two comments were posted that queried the question; one asking about 
the type of safeguarding decision and the other the setting (local authority or other 
agency) for the decision. 

Q10. Are members of the Children’s Trust and the LSCB providing effective 
and visible leadership in regard to safeguarding? 

(The respondent base for this question = 65) 

47.7% of respondents (31 people) stated that the Children’s Trust and LSCB provide 
effective and visible leadership in regard to safeguarding. 

24 respondents (36.9%) responded with “don’t know”. 

10 colleagues (15.4%) reported that effective and visible leadership was not 
provided. Suggestions on how to improve included: more regular feedback to 
frontline staff, more visible senior management (although RW was mentioned as 
visiting team meetings) and more inter-agency information exchanges to engender 
better understanding, cooperation and mutual respect. 

Q11. Is the learning from reviews such as Serious Case Reviews and Child 
Death Reviews, inspections and audit effectively shared with frontline staff? 

(The respondent base for this question = 64) 

53.1% of respondents (34 people) said that the learning is effectively shared with 
frontline staff.   

17 colleagues (26.6%) selected “don’t know”. 

13 respondents (20.3%) said that learning was not effectively shared with the 
frontline.  It was acknowledged that events are open for people to book themselves 
on (and the information received regarded highly).  However, not many people do 
book themselves on to the events and change in practice as a result of the findings 
is not widely seen.  Suggestions for improvement included; better communication via 
secure email or internet site. 

Q12. Are there sufficient frontline staff to meet the need for safeguarding 
services? 

(The respondent base for this question = 65) 

Page 16



6.
[...]
t was made that: “Although it does help improvements could be made by 
ensuring training involves more detail on practical process and delivery and less on 
theory.” 

Two respondents (3.1%) selected “don’t know” with a comment that, “not had multi 
agency training, would be interested in knowing more about who delivers this”.  

Q15. Is safe recruitment practice consistently used? 

(The respondent base for this question = 65) 

Just over half, 53.8% of respondents (35 people) said safe practice was consistently 
used.   

Page 17



40.0% of respondents (26 people) said they did not know.   

Four respondents (6.2%) stated that safe practice was not consistently used.  Three 
comments were made about the need to improve training including “As far as I am 
aware only schools and some areas of Children's Services have had access to the 
Safer Recruitment workshop developed as a result of the Soham Public Enquiry. 
There needs to be a commitment to roll this out to all managers in all agencies to 
ensure those responsible for recruitment and selection are trained in safer 
recruitment practises." 

Q16. Is the supervision offered to frontline staff of good quality? 

(The respondent base for this question = 64) 

57.8% of respondents (37 people) said that supervision to frontline staff was of good 
quality.  However, comments were made that it was of variable quality; “I think the 
quality of supervision varies. We currently have a good system for identifying who 
has had supervision, but not the quality of it” and “Although some managers and 
services adhere to best practice in this area a lot don't and better monitoring needs 
to be put in place by middle managers”.   

Nine respondents (14.1%) said that supervision of the frontline was not of good 
quality.  Three comments indicated that they had had no supervision or were aware 
that others had not received any supervision. 

18 respondents (28.1%) said that they did not know. 

Q17. Are paper and electronic case

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

18 July 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair) 

 

Councillors Addis, Barnby, Bent, Hill, Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Lewis) 

 

 
13. Apology  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside. 
 

14. Committee Membership  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative and Non-
Coalition Groups respectively, the membership of the Board had been amended to 
include Councillors Addis and Parrott in place Councillors Thomas (J) and 
Stockman. 
 

15. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 3 July 2012 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

16. Children's Safeguarding  
 
The Director of Children’s Services presented his report which set out the letter 
that had been received as a result of the recent peer review of the Council’s 
Children’s Services safeguarding of vulnerable children and young people.  The 
safeguarding review had focussed on five key themes and the letter set out the 
good practice which had been noted and the areas which the peer review team felt 
the Council would wish to consider further. 
 
In response to questions about the recruitment and retention of social workers, the 
Board was informed by the Director of the problems recruiting Social Workers and, 
in particular, that, although the pay package/incentives offered by the Council were 
good, employment agencies were paying much more.  The Board heard that 
Children’s Services would be short-listing for social work managers in September 
and that new recruits should be in place by December 2012. 
 
The Board praised the Director of Children’s Services and his team for the 
excellent work they were carrying out to improve this service. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

It was noted that the results of the peer review would inform the Children’s 
Partnership Improvement Plan which was already in place (and would be 
considered as the next item on the agenda). 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that future key lines of enquiry for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board be 
 

 Embedding effective partnership working 

 Advertising vacant post in wider range of national publications 

 Piloting multi agency enquiry forms 
 

(ii) that the Director of Children’s Services be asked to provide a 
recruitment timeline; and 

 
(iii) that the Board lobby local Members of Parliament on the possible 
regulation of the market for agency social workers. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 16, Councillor Pentney 
declared a personal interest as she had a granddaughter who received help from 
Children's Services.) 
 

17. Children's Partnership Improvement Plan - Progress Update and Report 
Card  
 
The Board went on to consider a report which provided an update of the progress 
made against the seven projects which formed the Children’s Partnership 
Improvement Plan.  The report also provided an overview of progress through the 
Improvement Report Card. 
 
Amongst other things, it was noted that Ellacombe Nursery was now open and 
performing well and that all schools within Torbay now had a designated child 
protection lead.   
 
Whilst there was a potential fragility of multi agency working, it was recognised 
that improvements had been made including improved working with the Police and 
strengthening of the management team through secondment. 
 
In addition, the Director of Children’s Services agreed to provide written responses 
to a number of questions including in relation to Intensive Family Support Services 
and the development and implementation of the Quality Assurance Framework. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that future key lines of enquiry for the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board be 
 

 Working with new health commissioners for example the troubled 
families agenda  

 The value of early intervention and building capacity in communities 
 

(ii) that success should be celebrated to show to the wider public and to 
the team that we have succeeded; and 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

(iii) that an early warning system be put in place to enable the Overview 
and Scrutiny Board to be advised of potential budget pressures. 

 
18. Adoption Services - Peer Review and Improvement Plan  

 
The Board received a report which highlighted the core outcomes from the recent 
peer review of Torbay’s adoption services and outlined the actions being taken to 
improve adoption. 
 
It was noted that a new management team was now in place with an agreed action 
plan and there was now a new constructive challenge and supervision culture.  It 
was also noted that there was now an urgency to move children rapidly into 
adoption. 

 
The Director of Children’s Services agreed to: 

 

 Provide an updated action plan showing completed actions and dates 

 Provide a new adoption recruitment strategy 

 To review the Corporate Parenting Board membership 

 To provide details of waiting list for fostering and adoption 
 

Resolved:  that the Board consider the action plan and draft review of fostering 
within 6 months. 

 
19. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Safeguarding  

 
Resolved:  that the Board consider its findings from the items in Minutes 16, 
17 and 18 at the informal meeting in September or earlier if the responses 
were received prior to this meeting. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


